automated staffing system when used in accordance to department 
procedure. Management reserves the right to discontinue use of the 
automated system. 

ARTICLE 14: OVERTIME 

14.1 As used in this Agreement, overtime shall mean that time a Shift employee is 
authorized and directed to work in excess of one-hundred and eighty-two (182) 
hours in a twenty-four (24)-day work period, or a forty (40)-hour employee is 
authorized and directed to work in excess of forty (40) hours in a seven (7)-day work 
week. Any paid time-off shall be considered time worked for the purpose of 
overtime calculation.

[...]

employee’s death, a lump sum payment shall be paid to the employee or employee’s 
estate for earned but unused vacation at the employee’s current rate of pay.  

17.6 A Shift employee shall not earn vacation leave if the employee is off work for a period of 
one hundred sixty-eight (168) or more consecutively scheduled work hours on leave of 
absence without pay. A 40-hour employee shall not earn vacation leave if the employee 
is off work for a period of one hundred twenty (120) or more consecutively scheduled 
work hours on leave of absence without pay.

[...]

Forty (40)-hour employees shall accumulate sick leave at the rate 
of eight (8) hours for each full month of service. Unused sick leave accumulated but not 
used prior to the execution of this Agreement shall be credited to each employee's 
accumulated sick leave. Sick leave may be accumulated to a maximum of two thousand 
eight hundred and eighty (2,880) hours for shift employees and two thousand (2,000) 
hours for forty (40)-hour employees. New shift employees shall be eligible to use and 
shall be credited with forty-eight (48) hours of sick leave at the completion of thirty (30) 
days of employment and accumulate at a rate of eighteen (18) hours per month

[...]

Military, alternative service, and Peace Corps leave shall be granted in accordance with the 
Oregon Revised Statutes. 

The City and the Association agree that twenty-one (21) days of paid, annual military training 
leave means twenty-one (21) workdays of paid leave. 

A. Employees working a 48/96 schedule (56-hour week) will receive five hundred and four 
(504) hours of paid military leave. 

B. Employees working five (5), eight (8)-hour days (40-hour week) will receive one hundred 
sixty-eight (168) hours of paid military leave. 

C. Employees working four (4), ten (10)-hour days (40-hour week) will receive two hundred 
and ten (210) hours of paid military leave. 

“Annual” is measured as one calendar year (October 1 through September 30). 

This leave does not have to be continuous or in one block of time (21 consecutive days).